a complaint has been received by the said Commission to the effect that Medical Gases JV, a
duly registered joint venture, formed by the Company and Gaz Carbonique Ltd, with the sole
purpose of bidding for government medical tenders, were involved in a collusive agreement
by fixing the prices of medical gases.

	 Therefore, an investigation was launched in order to establish whether there was any breach
of Sections 41 and 42 of the Competition Act 2007. On 24 November 2021, the Commission
issued its decision which mentioned that Section 41 was breached while there was no
infringement to Section 42. That decision was issued following the final report of the Executive
Director, which final report did not consider the written reply of Les Gaz Industriels Limited,
which, without admission of liability, the latter did not insist on. In the circumstances, on a
without admission of liability basis and for the purposes of expediency, Les Gaz Industriels
Limited agreed to pay a fine of Rs 1,501,435.

The Group The Company

2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Profit before taxation is arrived
at after:

crediting:

Profit on disposal of property,
plant and equipment (Note 21)  1,171,639  1,282,174  1,171,639  1,282,174

and charging:

Depreciation on property, plant
and equipment  11,155,806

10,489,877

10,629,038

9,975,949

Amortisation of intangible assets 49,815  121,416  49,815  121,416

Cost of inventories recognised
as expense 116,558,413  104,964,967  97,885,112  100,591,955

Employee benefit expense
(note (a) below) Rs.  36,433,642  28,969,280  35,178,644  27,733,870

The Group The Company

2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Wages and salaries  33,811,023  26,906,403  32,663,061  25,780,439

Social security costs  107,036  109,446  -   -

Pension costs - defined
contributions plans  1,586,649  1,469,505  1,586,649  1,469,505

Pension costs - defined
benefit plans (note 15(v))  928,934  483,926  928,934  483,926

Rs.  36,433,642  28,969,280  35,178,644  27,733,870

26.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE
2022 2021

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders Rs.  6,183,344  19,657,751

Number of ordinary shares in issue  2,611,392  2,611,392

Profit per share Rs.  2.37  7.53

25.	 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

27.	 DIVIDENDS
The Group The Company

2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Recommended and paid Rs.  5,222,784  -   5,222,784  -

Dividend per share	 Rs.  2  -   2  -

28.	 NOTES TO THE STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

The Group The Company

2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

(a) Cash generated